

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Ave.
Denver, CO 80202

DATE FILED: September 9, 2016 5:59 PM
FILING ID: 77C0E8DBFD568
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA763

District Court, Denver County, Colorado
Case No. 2014CV31144
Hon. Elizabeth A. Starrs, District Court Judge

Plaintiff/Appellant: RICHARD BLAKESLEY

v.

Defendants/Appellees: BT CONSTRUCTION,
INC.; BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY; DENVER
TRANSIT PARTNERS, LLC; DENVER
TRANSIT CONSTRUCTORS, LLC; JOE
BARGER; LOUIS SANGOINETTE; and
ERNESTO IBARRA

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Appellant:

Steven G. York, #19418
Dworkin, Chambers, Williams, York, Benson &
Evans, P.C.
3900 East Mexico Ave., Suite 1300
Denver, CO 80210
PH: (303) 584-0990 FAX: (303) 584-0995
Email: syork@dnvrlaw.com

Case No.: 2016CA763

John Case, #2431
Evans Case, LLP
1660 South Albion St., Suite 1100
Denver, CO 80222
PH: (303) 757-8300 FAX: (303) 753-0444
Email: case@evanscase.com

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Relevant Facts.....	2
C. Procedural History	13
D. Orders Presented for Review	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING THE CONSTRUCTION DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	15
<u>Standard of Review and Preservation:</u>	15
A. Applicable law:	15
B. BTC was not Mr. Blakesley’s statutory employer because the work BTC contracted out was not part of BTC’s regular business.	17
1. <u>The regular business test applies.</u>	17

2.	<u>The work Mr. Blakesley was doing at the time of injury was not part of BTC’s regular business because BTC was incapable of performing that work.</u>	22
C.	The absence of a timely written contract between BTC and MM Welding, and the absence of a meeting of the minds, precludes any finding that BTC was Mr. Blakesley’s statutory employer.	25
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING BNSF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	29
	<u>Standard of Review and Preservation:</u>	29
A.	The trial court erred in granting summary judgment based on causation, an issue that BNSF never argued.	29
B.	The evidence supports a reasonable finding that BNSF was a “landowner” and therefore subject to C.R.S. § 13-21-115.	30
1.	<u>BNSF retained sufficient possession of and control over the worksite to qualify as a “landowner.”</u>	30
2.	<u>In addition, the evidence supports a reasonable finding that BNSF was a “landowner” by virtue of being legally responsible for the injurious conditions.</u>	34
C.	The trial court erred in dismissing Mr. Blakesley’s negligence claim because BNSF owed a common law duty of care.	35
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Radiator Co. v. Franzen</i> , 254 P. 160 (Colo. 1927)	20
<i>Arkansas Valley Bank v. Esser</i> , 224 P. 227 (Colo. 1927)	27
<i>Avemco Ins. Co. v. Northern Colo. Air Charter, Inc.</i> , 25 P.3d 1238, 1241 (Colo. App. 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 38 P.3d 555 (Colo. 2002)	28
<i>Bain v. Town of Avon</i> , 820 P.2d 1133 (Colo. App. 1991)	15
<i>Blood v. Qwest Servs. Corp.</i> , 224 P.3d 301(Colo. App. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> 252 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1087 (2012)	20
<i>Burbach v. Canwest Investments, LLC</i> , 224 P.3d 437 (Colo. App. 2009)	30
<i>Buzard v. Super Walls, Inc.</i> , 681 P.2d 520 (Colo. 1984)	16, 25
<i>Campbell v. Black Mountain Spruce, Inc.</i> , 677 P.2d 379 (Colo. App. 1983)	21
<i>Casebolt v. Cowan</i> , 829 P.2d 352 (Colo. 1992)	38
<i>Churchey v. Adolph Coors Co.</i> , 759 P.2d 1336 (Colo. 1988)	15
<i>Collard v. Vista Paving Corp.</i> , 2012 COA 208, 292 P.3d 1232	38-39

<i>Cordillera Corp. v. Heard</i> , 612 P.2d 92 (Colo. 1980)	27
<i>Cowger v. Henderson Heavy Haul Trucking, Inc.</i> , 179 P.3d 116, 119-120 (Colo. App. 2007), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , Jan. 14, 2008	20, 25
<i>Finlay v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , 764 P.2d 62 (Colo. 1976)	16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Fraser v. Kysor Indus. Corp.</i> , 607 P.2d 1296, 1303 (Colo. App. 1979), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 642 P.2d 908 (Colo. 1982)	20, 23
<i>Humphrey v. Whole Foods Rocky Mountain/Southwest, L.P.</i> , 250 P.3d 706 (Colo. App. 2010)	20, 21
<i>Imaging Bus. Machines, LLC v. BancTec, Inc.</i> , 459 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Jordan v. Panorama Orthopedics & Spine Ctr., PC</i> , 2015 CO 24, 346 P.3d 1035	33, 34
<i>Jorgenson v. Colorado Rural Props., LLC</i> , 226 P.3d 1255 (Colo. App. 2010)	28
<i>Kannady v. City of Kiowa</i> , 590 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Krol v. CF&I Steel</i> , 2013 COA 32, 307 P.3d 1116	16, 17, 20, 29
<i>Krueger v. Merriman Electric</i> , 488 P.2d 228 (Colo. App. 1971)	16, 25
<i>Ledbetter v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-01958-WYD-MJW, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38065 (D. Colo. May 9, 2008)	23-24

<i>Lombard v. Colorado Outdoor Educ. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 187 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2008)	15, 34
<i>M&M Mgmt. Co. v. Industrial Claims Office</i> , 979 P.2d 574 (Colo. App. 1998)	20
<i>Meyer v. Lakewood Country Club</i> , 220 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1950)	19-20
<i>Monell v. Cherokee River, Inc.</i> , 2015 COA 21, 347 P.3d 1179	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Palmer v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 684 P.2d 187 (Colo. 1984)	39-40
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 2015 COA 44, 370 P.3d 197	19
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 2015 CO 68, 362 P.3d 1070	30
<i>Perez v. Grovert</i> , 962 P.2d 996 (Colo. App. 1998)	31
<i>Pierson v. Black Canyon Aggregates, Inc.</i> , 48 P.3d 1215 (Colo. 2002)	31, 34
<i>Pioneer Constr. Co. v. Davis</i> , 381 P.2d 22 (Colo. 1963)	19
<i>Popovich v. Irlando</i> , 811 P.2d 379 (Colo. 1991)	16, 25
<i>Posey v. Intermountain Rural Elec. Ass'n</i> , 585 P.2d 303 (Colo. App. 1978)	20
<i>Rupert v. Clayton Brokerage Co.</i> , 737 P.2d 1106 (Colo. 1987)	37

<i>San Isabel Elec. Ass’n. v. Bramer</i> , 510 P.2d 438 (Colo. 1973)	19, 21
<i>Scott v. Matlack, Inc.</i> , 39 P.3d 1160 (Colo. 2002)	38
<i>Smith v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 726 P.2d 1125 (Colo. 1986)	39
<i>Snook v. Joyce Homes, Inc.</i> , 215 P.3d 1210 (Colo. App. 2009)	20
<i>TABOR Found. v. Regional Transp. Dist.</i> , 2016 COA 102	15
<i>Taco Bell, Inc. v. Lannon</i> , 744 P.2d 43 (Colo. 1987)	39
<i>Thornbury v. Allen</i> , 39 P.3d 1195 (Colo. App. 2001)	20
<i>University of Denver v. Whitlock</i> , 744 P.2d 54 (Colo. 1987)	37, 39
<i>Valentine v. Mountain States Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 252 P.3d 1182 (Colo. App. 2011)	19
<i>Vigil v. Franklin</i> , 103 P.3d 322 (Colo. 2004)	35, 36 n.3
<i>Virginians Heritage Square Co. v. Smith</i> , 808 P.2d 366 (Colo. App. 1991)	20
<i>Wallman v. Kelley</i> , 976 P.2d 330 (Colo. App. 1998)	31 n.2
<i>Williams v. Colorado Springs College of Business, Inc.</i> , 736 P.2d 419 (Colo. App. 1987)	27

Wycoff v. Grace Community Church,
 251 P. 3d 1260 (Colo. App. 2010)30, 36 n.3

STATUTES AND COURT RULES:

29 C.F.R. 1926.65138

C.R.C.P. 815

C.R.C.P. 5616

C.R.S. § 8-41-40114, 15, 19, 21, 25, 26, 28

C.R.S. § 13-21-1152, 14, 29, 30, 34, 35
